other information included elsewhere in the proxy statement/consent solicitation statement/prospectus, which is incorporated herein by
reference.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for illustrative purposes only. The pro forma
adjustments represent estimates based on information available as of the dates of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information and are subject to change as additional information becomes available. Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma
adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are described in the accompanying notes.
The actual financial position and results of operations of the Combined Company subsequent to consummation of the Transactions may
differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

RMG Romeo Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Ref Combined

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 316 $ 246 $ 303,381 (A) $ 303,943
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts — 996 — 996

Inventories, net — 8,572 — 8,572
Insurance receivable — 6,000 — 6,000
Deferred costs — 2,357 — 2,357
Prepaid expenses 144 1,834 — 1,978

Total current assets 460 20,005 303,381 323,846

Restricted cash — 1,500 — 1,500
Restricted cash equivalents held in Trust Account 234,179 — (234,179) (C) —
Property, plant, and equipment, net — 5,316 — 5,316
Investment in unconsolidated joint venture — 1,208 — 1,208
Heritage battery recycling contribution — — 35,000 (D) 35,000
Operating lease right-of-use assets — 5,531 — 5,531
Deferred Offering Costs — 2,804 (2,804) (E) —
Other noncurrent assets — 1,154 — 1,154
Total Assets 234,639 37,518 101,398 373,555

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 6 10,348 (2,149) (F) 8,205
Accrued expenses 202 3,923 (815) (F) 3,310
Contract liabilities — 3,104 — 3,104
Franchise tax payable 150 — — 150
Income tax payable — — — —
Current maturities of long-term debt — 8,437 (6,700) (G) 1,737
Current maturities of long-term debt to related parties — 2,850 (2,850) (G) —
Operating lease liabilities - current — 853 — 853
Legal settlement payable — 6,000 — 6,000
Accrued interest — 407 (407) (G) —
Other current related party liability — 1,614 (1,614) (K) —
Other current liabilities — 314 — 314

Total current liabilities 358 37,850 (14,535) 23,673

Deferred legal fees 450 — (450) (F) —
Deferred underwriting commissions 8,050 — (8,050) (F) —
Note payable 42 — — 42
Long-term debt - net of current portion — 8,712 (7,149) (L) 1,563
Long-term accrued interest — 429 (429) (L) —
Operating lease liabilities - noncurrent — 4,782 — 4,782
Other noncurrent liabilities — 56 — 56
Total liabilities 8,900 51,829 (30,613) 30,116

Preferred stock (R)
Series seed preferred stock — 7,369 (7,369) (M) —
Series A-1 preferred stock — 49,762 (49,762) (M) —
Series A-2 preferred stock — 19,818 (19,818) (M) —
Series A-3 preferred stock — 8,698 (8,698) (M) —
Series A-4 preferred stock — 17,933 (17,933) (M) —
Series A-5 preferred stock — 4,000 (4,000) (M) —

Total preferred stock — 107,580 (107,580) —

Class A common shares subject to possible redemption (R) 220,739 — (220,739) (N) —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
RMG Class A Common Stock (R) — — 13 (O) 13
RMG Class B Common Stock (R) 1 — (1) (O) —
Romeo Class A common stock (R) — 1 (1) (O) —
Romeo Class B common stock (R) — 1 (1) (O) —
Additional paid in capital 7,327 79,818 457,044 (O) 544,189
Notes receivable from stockholders — (9,175) 9,123 (P) (52)
Accumulated deficit (2,328) (192,536) (5,847) (Q) (200,711)
Total Stockholders’ equity (deficit) 5,000 (121,891) 460,330 343,439

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Total Liabilities, Preferred stock and Stockholders’ equity
(deficit) $ 234,639 $ 37,518 $ 101,398 $ 373,555

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

RMG Romeo Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Ref Combined Ref

Total revenue $ — $ 4,326 $ — $ 4.326
Total costs of sales — 7,851 — 7,851
Gross loss — (3,525) — (3,525)

Operating expenses
Research and development — 5,213 — 5,213
Selling, general, and administrative 1,049 10,303 (110) (a) 11,242
Franchise tax expense 150 — — 150
Legal settlement — — — —

Total operating expenses 1,199 15,516 (110) 16,605
Operating loss (1,199) (19,041) 110 (20,130)

Other income (expense)
Interest income 1 — — 1
Interest earned on restricted cash

equivalents held in Trust Account 1,153 — (1,153) (b) —

Interest expense — (783) 744 (c) (39)
Other expense — (1,614) 1,614 (d) —

Total other income (expense) 1,154 (2,397) 1,205 (38)
Net loss before income taxes and equity
(loss) in affiliates (45) (21,438) 1,315 (20,168)

Equity (loss) in affiliates — (1,272) — (1,272)
Income tax (expense) benefit 171 — (171) (e) —
Net income (loss) $ 126 $ (22,710) $ 1,144 $ (21,440)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 125,550,556 (f)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.17) (f)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(UNAUDITED)

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

RMG Romeo Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Ref Combined Ref

Total revenue $ — $ 8,488 $ — $ 8,488
Total costs of sales — 17,237 — 17,237
Gross loss — (8,749) — (8,749)

Operating expenses
Research and development — 11,242 — 11,242
Selling, general, and administrative 893 13,890 — 14,783
Franchise tax expense 200 — — 200
Legal settlement expense — 4,586 — 4,586

Total operating expenses 1,093 29,718 — 30,811
Operating loss (1,093) (38,467) — (39,560)

Other income (expense)
Interest income 12 269 — 281
Interest earned on restricted cash equivalents held

in Trust Account 399 — (399) (aa) —

Gain on marketable securities (net) and dividends
held in Trust Account 3,565 — (3,565) (bb) —

Interest expense — (10,954) 92 (cc) (10,862)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — (9,181) — (9,181)

Total other income (expense) 3,976 (19,866) (3,872) (19,762)
Net loss before income taxes and equity (loss) in
affiliates 2,883 (58,333) (3,872) (59,322)

Equity (loss) in affiliates — (1,520) — (1,520)
Income tax (expense) benefit (797) (1) 797 (dd) (1)
Net income (loss) $ 2,086 $ (59,854) $ (3,075) $ (60,843)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 125,485,541 (ee)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.48) (ee)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The Business Combination is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Under this method of
accounting, RMG is treated as the acquired company for financial reporting purposes, and Romeo is treated as the accounting acquiror.
Accordingly, the Business Combination is treated as the equivalent of Romeo issuing stock for the net assets of RMG, accompanied by